

No. 21-3570

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LORRAINE ADELL,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LORRAINE ADELL

GREGG M. FISHBEIN
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL &
NAUEN P.L.L.P.
Suite 2200
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 339-6900
gmfishbein@locklaw.com

WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
199 Main Street
4th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-2205
wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

DANIEL R. KARON
KARON LLC
700 W. St. Clair Ave., Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 622-1851
dkaron@karonllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Lorraine Adell

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-3570

Case Name: Lorraine Adell v. Cellco Partnership

Name of counsel: William Robert Weinstein

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Lorraine Adell

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. Adell’s Complaint..... | 5 |
| B. The March 5, 2019 Opinion Denying Adell’s Motion For Partial Summary Judgment On Her Individual Declaratory Judgment Claims And Granting Verizon’s Motion To Compel Arbitration | 7 |
| C. The May 24, 2021 Opinion Denying Adell’s Motion To Vacate The Arbitration Award And Granting Verizon’s Motion To Confirm The Award..... | 13 |
| 1. The Arbitration Award | 13 |
| 2. The District Court’s Denial of Adell’s Motion under FAA § 10(a)(4) to Vacate the Award..... | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. ADELL'S WAIVER OF HER PERSONAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE III WAS NOT “VOLUNTARY” AND IS UNENFORCEABLE..... | 20 |
| A. The Supreme Court’s Article III Jurisprudence Applies To Arbitration on Consent | 21 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | The Waiver Of Adell’s Article III Constitutional Rights, And Her Consent To Non-Article III Adjudication, Must Be Voluntary..... | 24 |
| 1. | The Voluntariness Standard is Consistent with Congress’s Understanding in Enacting the FAA..... | 26 |
| C. | The District Court’s Holding That Adell Voluntarily Consented To The Waiver Of Her Personal Article III Rights Is Legally Erroneous..... | 29 |
| 1. | Consent to the Waiver of Adell’s Article III Rights Cannot Be Voluntary and Overcome the Presumption Against the Waiver of Those Rights Without The Right To Refuse Non-Article III Arbitration And Still Receive Her Equipment and Services from Verizon..... | 30 |
| 2. | The FAA Protects Adell’s Right to Specify with Whom She Chooses to Arbitrate | 33 |
| 3. | The FAA Legislative History and the Supreme Court’s Recognition That Cell Phones Are Not Voluntary Contradict the District Court’s Finding of Voluntariness | 34 |
| II. | CAFA INHERENTLY AND IRRECONCILABLY CONFLICTS WITH AND OVERRIDES THE FAA..... | 36 |
| A. | Congress’s Express Findings And Purpose In Enacting CAFA, As Reflected In Its Text And Confirmed In Its Legislative History, Inherently And Irreconcilably Conflict With Arbitration Under The FAA..... | 37 |
| 1. | Congress’s Purposes in Enacting CAFA Are Explicit, Unambiguous, and Substantially Unique in the History of Federal Legislation | 37 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | CAFA’s Legislative History Provides Further Compelling Evidence of Congress’s Purposes in Enacting CAFA..... | 39 |
| 3. | CAFA’s Text Mandates That the Federal Courts Adjudicate Class Actions Like This One That Satisfy Its Jurisdictional Requirements, Subject to Only a Few Limited Exceptions Prescribed By Congress in the Statute..... | 40 |
| a. | Congress Can Be Presumed to Have Been “Thoroughly Familiar” with the “Unflagging Obligation” of the Federal Courts to Comply with Its Mandate That They Exercise Their Vested CAFA Jurisdiction..... | 42 |
| b. | “[I]f the Congress [had] intended to provide additional exceptions [to CAFA], it would have done so in clear language.” | 43 |
| B. | <i>Epic</i> Prescribes The Rule Of Decision For This Case—That The Choice Of The People’s Representatives Overrides The FAA And Its Federal Common Law | 44 |
| 1. | Unlike Congress’s Clear, Expressly Stated Purposes under CAFA, the “Federal Common Law” Under the FAA Exceeds the “Indicated” Purpose of FAA § 2— “To Make Arbitration Agreements as Enforceable as Other Contracts, But Not More So” | 45 |
| 2. | CAFA Is Precisely the Kind of Statute That Satisfies the Factors Absent from the NLRA in <i>Epic</i> | 47 |
| 3. | CAFA Satisfies the Criteria for Implied Repeal Identified in Other Supreme Court Cases | 50 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 53 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 55 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT
COURT DOCUMENTS57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|--------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)..... | 41 |
| <i>Arthur v. Homer</i> , 96 U.S. 137 (1877)..... | 52 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 43 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... | 20, 21 42 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 20, 21, 23, 25, 33 |
| <i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004) | 10, 45 |
| <i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)..... | 40 |

Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers,
531 U.S. 57 (2000).....14

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... *passim*

Farley v. Eaton Corp.,
701 F. App’x 481 (6th Cir. 2017).....14

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....51

Ford v. Hamilton Inv., Inc.,
29 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 1994).....48

Fuentes v. Shavin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 31, 32

Gibbens v. OptumRx, Inc.,
778 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2019).....13

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....37

Green v. Ameritech Corp.,
200 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2000).....19

Hergenreder v. Bickford Senior Living Grp., LLC,
656 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 10, 26, 34

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....41

Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus,
284 U.S. 263 (1932).....21

Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, P.C.,
842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....40

Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)10

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....50

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 46, 48

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,
330 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2003)17

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 20, 25, 33

PolyOne Corp. v. Westlake Vinyls, Inc.,
937 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2019)15

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... 45, 52

Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.,
264 U.S. 109 (1924).....21

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....9

Richmond Health Facilities v. Nichols,
811 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2016)29

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....35

Sambo’s Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor,
663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)31

Schein v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....46

Schein v. Archer & White Sales, Inc., No. 19-963,
141 S. Ct. 656 (Jan. 25, 2021).....46

Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....37

Smale v. Cellco P’ship d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
547 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2008)7, 14

Solvay Pharm., Inc. v. Duramed Pharm., Inc.,
442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006)15

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....45

Sprint Comm., Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....42

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 20, 25, 33

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 29, 33, 34, 47

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 22, 26

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....50

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 29, 45

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... *passim*

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis,
797 N.E.2d 1256 (Ohio 2003)15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS
& RULES:**

U.S. Const., Article III *passim*

U.S. Const., Article III, § 120

U.S. Const., Article III, § 2 20, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)12

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA")
 Pub. L. No. 109-2 (Feb. 18, 2005) *passim*

CAFA § 1(a), 119 Stat. 449

CAFA § 2, 119 Stat. 4-549

CAFA § 2(a), 119 Stat. 438

CAFA § 2(b), 119 Stat. 538

CAFA § 3, 119 Stat. 5-8 39, 50

CAFA § 4, 119 Stat. 9-12 40, 49

CAFA § 5, 119 Stat. 12-13 49-50

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 133240

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)2

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 2, 21, 40, 41, 42

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)2

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3).....41

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4).....41

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5).....42

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(5)(B)2

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6).....2

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9).....42

CAFA, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(10).....2

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-22025, 7

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* ("FAA")..... *passim*

FAA § 2..... 45, 46, 47, 52

FAA § 10(a)(4)..... 13, 15, 16

FAA § 16(a)(1)(D).....2

FAA § 16(a)(3).....2

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA”),
7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*22

National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA")
29 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* 18, 47, 48, 49

NLRA § 7.....49

War Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1541(a)..... 38-39

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(b)32

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(1).....32

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(7).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 235, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 567

Fed. R. Civ. P. 577

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes, Joint Hearings on H.R. 646 and S. 1005 before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 40 (1924).....28

Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements, 65 Cong. Rec. 1931 (1924)27

Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. 9 (1923)..... 26-27, 35

S. Rep. 109-14 (2005) 39-40, 41

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, Canon 8, Omitted-Case Canon (2012).....43

Julius H. Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, *The New Federal Arbitration Law*, 12 Va. L. Rev. 265, 279 (1926) 28-29

Transcript, *Carpenter v. United States*, No. 16-402 (U.S.) (Nov. 29, 2017)..... 35-36

Transcript, *Schein v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*, No. 19-963 (U.S.) (Dec. 8, 2020) 45-46
